'H[ncorp{;(imﬂ:@ﬂ

R.M. of Frenchman Butte No. 501

“-‘s_.:'

POLICY TITLE ADOPTED BY POLICY NO.
RM Council Resolution

D t Poli No. 2018-04-11-025

onation Policy EFFECTIVE DATE 100-10

April 11,2018

ORIGIN/JAUTHORITY JURISDICTION Amended: Resolution No.

RM Council RM of Frenchman Butte No. 501 | January 9, 2019 2019-01-09-021
November 22, 2023 2023-11-22-017
Rescinded: Resolution No.

1. PURPOSE:

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

To establish a policy by which annual donations are made.

DEFINITIONS

2.1  CAO: Shall mean Chief Administrative Officer.

2.2 Council: Shall mean the council of the Rural Municipality of Frenchman Butte No. 501.
2.3 RM: Shall mean the Rural Municipality of Frenchman Butte No 501.

POLICY:
3.1 The Council of the RM hereby approves the following annual donations to be paid:

e Saskatchewan Association of Rural Municipalities on behalf of STARS — amount
to be paid shall be $2.00 per capita based on the most recent census.

e St. Walburg Royal Canadian Legion $200.00
e Frenchman Butte Royal Canadian Legion $200.00
e Livelong Royal Canadian Legion $200.00
e Saskatchewan Crimestoppers $200.00

e  Any other donation approved by resolution of Council.

EXCEPTIONS - (if applicable)
4.1 Payment shall be made upon approval of the RM’s annual operating budget.

RESPONSIBILITY/INTERPRETATION/REPEALING:

This policy shall be administered and interpreted by the CAO; however, this policy cannot be
amended without Council approval.

This policy replaces all previous policies and resolutions that have been passed by the Council
with respect to the application of any and all parts of this policy and the terms and conditions
contained herein.

This policy shall come into force and take effect on April 11, 2018 and shall continue in full force
and effect until repealed or replaced by subsequent resolution of Council.

art

e




